4460, Washington, DC 20210, (202) 693–2867 (this is not a toll-free number).

#### Lynn Intrepidi,

Interim National Director of Job Corps.
[FR Doc. E9–26497 Filed 11–3–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–23–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

## Office of the Secretary

Job Corps: Final Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for Small Wind Turbine Installation at the Angell Job Corps Center Located at 335 NE Blodgett Road, Yachats, OR

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary (OSEC), Department of Labor.

*Recovery:* This project will be wholly funded under the American Recovery and Reconstruction Act of 2009.

**ACTION:** Final Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for Small Wind Turbine Installation at the Angell Job Corps Center located at 335 NE Blodgett Road, Yachats, Oregon.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Council on Environmental Quality Regulations (40) CFR part 1500–08) implementing procedural provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Department of Labor, Office of the Secretary (OSEC), in accordance with 29 CFR 11.11(d), gives final notice of the proposed construction of a small wind turbine at the Angell Job Corps Center, and that this project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment. In accordance with 29 CFR 11.11(d) and 40 CFR 1501.4(e)(2), a preliminary FONSI for the project was published in the September 1, 2009 Federal Register (74 FR Pages 45254-45255). No comments were received regarding the preliminary FONSI. OSEC has reviewed the conclusion of the environmental assessment (EA), and agrees with the finding of no significant impact. This notice serves as the Final Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for Small Wind Turbine Installation at the Angell Job Corps Center located at 335 NE Blodgett Road, Yachats, Oregon. The preliminary FONSI and the EA are adopted in final with no change.

**DATES:** *Effective Date:* These findings are effective as of October 16, 2009.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

William A Dakshaw, Department of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room N— 4460, Washington, DC 20210, (202) 693–2867 (this is not a toll-free number).

## Lynn Intrepidi,

Interim National Director of Job Corps.
[FR Doc. E9–26495 Filed 11–3–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–23–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

## Office of the Secretary

Job Corps: Final Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the Proposed Small Wind Turbine Project at the Cassadaga Job Corps Center Located at 8115 Glasgow Road in Pomfret, NY

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary (OSEC), Department of Labor.

Recovery: This project will be wholly funded under the American Recovery and Reconstruction Act of 2009

**ACTION:** Final Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for Small Wind Turbine Installation to be located at the Cassadaga, NY Job Corps Center, 8115 Glasgow Road in Pomfret, New York 14063.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Council on **Environmental Quality Regulations (40** CFR part 1500-08) implementing procedural provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Department of Labor, Office of the Secretary (OSEC), in accordance with 29 CFR 11.11(d), gives final notice of the proposed construction of a small wind turbine at the Cassadaga Job Corps Center, and that this project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment. In accordance with 29 CFR 11.11(d) and 40 CFR 1501.4(e)(2), a preliminary FONSI for the project was published in the September 1, 2009 Federal Register (74 FR Page 45254). No comments were received regarding the preliminary FONSI. OSEC has reviewed the conclusion of the environmental assessment (EA), and agrees with the finding of no significant impact. This notice serves as the Final Finding of No Significant Impact Small Wind Turbine Installation to be located at the Cassadaga, NY Job Corps Center, 8115 Glasgow Road in Pomfret, New York 14063. The preliminary FONSI and the EA are adopted in final with no change.

**DATES:** *Effective Date:* These findings are effective as of October 16, 2009.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

William A Dakshaw, Department of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room N— 4460, Washington, DC 20210, (202) 693–2867 (this is not a toll-free number).

## Lynn Intrepidi,

Interim National Director of Job Corps.
[FR Doc. E9–26496 Filed 11–3–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–23–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2009-0035]

Standard on Ethylene Oxide (EtO); Extension of the Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) Approval of Information Collection (Paperwork) Requirements

**AGENCY:** Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), Labor. **ACTION:** Request for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** OSHA solicits public comments concerning its proposal to extend OMB approval of the information collection requirements specified in the Standard on Ethylene Oxide (EtO) (29 CFR 1910.1047).

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted (postmarked, sent, or received) by January 4, 2010.

ADDRESSES: Electronically: You may submit comments and attachments electronically at http://www.regulations.gov, which is the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the instructions online for submitting comments.

Facsimile: If your comments, including attachments, are not longer than 10 pages, you may fax them to the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648.

Mail, hand delivery, express mail, messenger, or courier service: When using this method, you must submit three copies of your comments and attachments to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. OSHA–2009–0035, U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Room N–2625, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210. Deliveries (hand, express mail, messenger, and courier service) are accepted during the Department of Labor's and Docket Office's normal business hours, 8:15 a.m. to 4:45 p.m., e.t.

Instructions: All submissions must include the Agency name and OSHA docket number (OSHA–2009–0035) for the Information Collection Request (ICR). All comments, including any personal information you provide, are placed in the public docket without change, and may be made available